� I r o n w o o d  E l e c t r o n i c s
�
Tel: 1-800-404-0204 (US Customers) or 1-952-229-8200 • Fax: 1-952-229-8201 • www.ironwoodelectronics.com
Ironwood Electronics creates innovative IC interconnect solutions in prototype, test, and production
applications for use in both product development and ongoing production.
What is in the catalog
The Short Form Catalog V. 25 is an abbreviated version of the information found on our web site. It
contains an overview of each product line. Detailed information on a given part can be found on the web

0.050"
SF-SO-J
ORDERING EXAMPLE:
Pin Count Series Number
PLCC PACKAGE CODE
SF- PLCC20- J- 01
A
TABLE EXAMPLE:
0.207"
0.373"
0.050"
0.095"
0.266"
PLCC SMT Lands PLCC SMT Lands
MGA Pins
SF-PLCCxx-J-01
SF-PLCCxx-J-05
TOP VIEW
SF-PLCCxx-J-01
SIDE VIEW
SF-PLCCxx-J-05
(LOW PROFILE)
SIDE VIEW
21 I r o n w o o d  E l e c t r o n i c s
22
Tel: 1-800-404-0204 (US Customers) or 1-952-229-8200 • Fax: 1-952-229-8201 • www.ironwoodelectronics.com
PLCC Clip On Bases
The PLCC clips snap onto the leads of surface mounted
PLCC packages and provide reliable mechanical and
electrical interconnection to all signals. Depending on
the specific part, the signals are then presented to one
of three interfaces. The MGA versions can be combined
with our PLCC probe board/Probing Adapters. Ironwood
part numbers containing “-M” indicate the MGA  inter-
face, “-S” the surface mount lands, and “-T” the through
hole pin interface.
For drawings -> www.ironwoodelectronics.com/products/adapters/plcc_clips_and_plugs.cfm
Receptacles
Receptacles provide pluggable interface for other packages such as PGA, QIP, QFP, etc. We also offer parts that provide inter-
connects for in-circuit emulators. Ironwood offers the industry’s widest array of high quality receptacles. Our parts utilize gold
plated pins and through-hole connectors exclusively. Please see the web site for more details.
For drawings -> www.ironwoodelectronics.com/products/adapters/
sockets_receptacles.cfm
PLCC Socket Plugs
Our PLCC socket plugs provide superior connections and eliminate the
possibility of damage to the PLCC socket. Signals are typically routed to